Changes to the MOU (see example):

Columns for overall effort have been removed.

A new box showing fractional 8ths of VA appointment and percent FTE of OHSU appointment has been added.

New Instructions for completing an MOU

In the OHSU columns, include only those activities that are covered by the institutional base (X and Y component of salary), not clinical time compensated by UMG. Uncompensated teaching should not be listed.

In the % OHSU time column, all activities should reflect 100% of the OHSU workweek.

In the % VA time column, all activities should reflect 100% of the VA workweek. 

In the box describing the appointment at each institution, list fractional 8ths of VA appointment (8/8th = 40 hours, 5/8th = 25 hours) and FTE (expressed as a decimal) of OHSU appointment (# of hours assigned to a specific grant divided by 40).  

Note

There must be a consistent documentation of effort commitment among:


-Grant

-Semi-annual OHSU Effort Certification Statement (ECS)


-Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

Every 6 months the PI must complete the OHSU Effort Certification Statement (ECS). The percent effort on the ECS for each grant should match the percent effort requested in the OHSU column of the MOU. For those grants involving cost sharing, a copy of the MOU will be attached to each ECS so the hours and percent effort can be appropriately tracked to the OHSU and VA workweeks. An entry by hand will be added to the ECS.

BETWEEN THE PORTLAND VETERANS AFFAIRS MEDICAL CENTER

AND OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY
(Example)
This memorandum is to formalize the joint appointment of          John Jones, MD                            
(Investigator)
ADVANCE \d5as                            Staff Physician                                           at the Portland VA Medical Center and

(position title)
ADVANCE \d5as                          Assistant Professor of Medicine              at Oregon Health & Science University.

(position title)
ADVANCE \d5
Her/His responsibilities are as follows:

	
	OHSU
	
	PVAMC

	
	Hr/wk
	% OHSU effort
	
	Hr/wk
	% VA effort

	Teaching
	
	
	
	1
	2.5

	Clinical
	
	
	
	20
	50

	Administration
	
	
	
	2
	5

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Research:
	
	
	
	
	

	VA Merit Review
	
	
	
	15
	37.5

	RO1 (PI)
	10
	100
	
	-
	-

	RO1 (co-I)
	-
	-
	
	2
	5

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	10
	100
	
	40
	100


The appointment at each institution is as follows: 

	VA
	   8/8ths
	 
	OHSU
	.25 FTE


It is further certified that Dr.         Jones             receives partial salaries from both the Veterans Administration and OHSU and that there is no dual compensation from these two sources for the same work, nor is there an actual or apparent conflict of interest regarding such work.  

Requested by:                                                                                                Date:    ______________                                  
Approved:   (Signatures required)
           Principal Investigator



        OHSU Department Chair

        VA Chief




          OHSU Dean/Director

                   VA ACOS Research Service
                                   OHSU Vice President for Academic Affairs
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